

19-70123 (L)

(18-72689, 19-70124, 19-70125, 19-70136, 19-70144, 19-70145, 19-70146,
19-70147, 19-70326, 19-70339, 19-70341, 19-70344, and 19-70490)

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

SPRINT CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and NATOA, *et al.*,

Intervenors,

against

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Communications Commission

**JOINT BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS
THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS AND ADVISORS**

NANCY L. WERNER
General Counsel of NATOA
3213 Duke Street #695
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 519-8035
nwerner@natoa.org

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
ELINA DRUKER
Attorney for the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2609 or -2502
edrucker@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	IX
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The statutory framework authorizing the FCC to promulgate rules for purposes of encouraging competition among telecommunication service providers.	5
B. The Orders and their sweeping preemption of areas of traditional local-government authority.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
CONGRESS DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE ORDERS’ SWEEPING PREEMPTION OF LOCAL CONTROL OVER RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND MUNICIPALLY OWNED PROPERTY	14
A. The Orders offend the Constitution by effecting a taking and intruding into the core of local-government authority.	14
1. The Orders raise concerns under the Takings Clause.	14
2. The Orders implicate the Tenth Amendment by intruding on areas of core local concern.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
3. The Orders also implicate the Tenth Amendment by conscripting local officials to administer the FCC's regulatory agenda.	22
B. These grave constitutional concerns demand a clear statement that Congress conferred such sweeping authority on the FCC.....	24
C. Nothing in the Telecommunications Act grants the FCC authority to intrude so significantly on local governments' prerogatives.....	28
1. Section 253 expressly preserves local authority over rights-of-way and precludes the FCC from preempting that authority.....	29
2. Section 332(c)(7) confirms that the FCC is precluded from using Section 253 to regulate placement of personal wireless facilities.....	32
3. The FCC fails to identify clear authorization for the Orders' severe interference with local governments' prerogatives.....	34
4. The FCC cannot create serious constitutional problems to achieve a national policy agenda without Congress's permission.	38
CONCLUSION.....	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
ADDENDUM.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	11, 27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	25, 27
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	25, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21, 27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	27
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	14
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	16, 22, 23
<i>N.Y. Elec. Lines Co. v. Squire</i> , 107 N.Y. 593 (1888), <i>aff'd</i> 145 U.S. 175 (1892)	19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Solid Waste Agency Northern Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	12, 25, 26
<i>Sprint Spectrum v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, LP v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Louis v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1893).....	18
<i>T-Mobile USA Inc. v. City of Anacortes</i> , 572 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	26
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Virginia Uranium v. Warren</i> , No. 16–1275, 587 U. S. ___, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 4177 (June 17, 2019).....	29
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Zivkovic v. Holder</i> , 724 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2013).....	25
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(c)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)	<i>passim</i>
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenth Amendments, U.S. Const. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
47 C.F.R. § 1.6002(f)	10
141 Cong. Rec. H8460 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)	39
141 Cong. Rec. S8213 (daily ed. June 13, 1995)	31
141 Cong. Rec. S8306 (daily ed. June 14, 1995)	30
<i>Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling FCC 18- 111, WC Docket No. 17-84, WT Docket No. 17-79 (rel. Aug. 3, 2018)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies, Report & Order, 29 FCC Rcd 12865 (2014)</i>	<i>passim</i>
Claire Meyer, <i>How to secure Temporary events Post- Marathon Bombing</i> , SECURITY MAGAZINE (Feb. 1, 2014), available at https://perma.cc/YV8S-55VY	17
Emily Rueb, <i>How New York City Gets its Electricity</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Feb. 10, 2017), available at https://perma.cc/YT8H-2A7P	17
FCC Public Notice: <i>Comment Sought on Streamlining Deployment of Small Cell Infrastructure; Mobilite LLC Petition for Declaratory Ruling</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 13360, 13371 (WTB 2016) at 8 (Dec. 22, 2016), available at https://perma.cc/BL8N-XRK7	21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458, 8 (1996)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458, § 704 (1996)	7
<i>Memorandum Regarding Permit Embargo for the 2017/2018 Holiday Season</i> (Oct. 13, 2017), available at https://perma.cc/RQZ4-BLJ	20
<i>Post-Marathon Bombing</i> , SECURITY MAGAZINE (Feb. 1, 2014), available at https://perma.cc/YV8S-55VY	17
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd 311, FCC 17-166 (2018)	38
Vivian Wang, <i>Speed Cameras Will Surround Every New York City Public School</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (March 19, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/4G7B-4Y6C	17

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The City of New York is a governmental agency and therefore exempt from Rule 26.1.
